



EG-AGRARPREISINDIZES  
 EC AGRICULTURAL PRICE INDICES  
 INDICES CE DES PRIX AGRICOLES  
 INDICI CE DEI PREZZI AGRICOLI

Orig. : FR

Entwicklung der EG-Agrarpreisindizes (Output und Input):  
 1. Quartal 1982

Evolution of EC agricultural price indices (output and input):  
 1st quarter 1982

Evolution des indices CE des prix agricoles (output et input):  
 1er trimestre 1982

Evoluzione degli indici CE dei prezzi agricoli (output e input):  
 1° trimestre 1982

Fassung - Version - Version - Versione  
 DE EN FR IT

## ERLÄUTERUNG DER ERGEBNISSE DES ERSTEN QUARTALS 1982

### 1. EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte

Im ersten Quartal 1982 erhöhte sich der Gesamtindex der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte (ohne Obst und Gemüse) gegenüber dem gleichen Zeitraum des Vorjahres für EUR 10 um 14,0 % (Tabelle 1). Dieser Prozentsatz, der in etwa jenen Prozentsätzen der beiden vorausgegangenen Quartale entspricht, lässt auf eine gewisse Stabilisierung der Preissteigerungsrate des landwirtschaftlichen Outputs schließen.

Bei den pflanzlichen Erzeugnissen (ohne Obst und Gemüse) erhöhte sich der Index um 11,9 %, was einer um einen Prozentpunkt höheren Rate gegenüber dem vorhergehenden Quartal entspricht. Die Preissteigerungsraten sind jedoch bei den einzelnen Erzeugnisgruppen recht unterschiedlich: Sie reichen von + 23,8 % bei den Hackfrüchten bis + 4,7 % beim Saatgut. Bei den Blumen und Pflanzen ist ein Preisrückgang von 5,4 % gegenüber dem gleichen Zeitraum des Vorjahres festzustellen. Bei den Tieren und tierischen Erzeugnissen betrug der Preisanstieg in einem Jahr 15,2 %, d.h. er ging gegenüber dem vorhergehenden Quartal um einen Prozentpunkt zurück. Dieser Rückgang war jedoch nicht bei allen Erzeugnissen festzustellen. Die Positionen "Rinder ohne Kälber", "Sonstiges Schlachtvieh" und "Milch" hatten in diesem Quartal einen etwas stärkeren Anstieg zu verzeichnen als im vorhergehenden Quartal. Der Anstieg der Schweine-, Geflügel- und Eierpreise hat sich jedoch merklich verlangsamt.

Bei einem Ländervergleich (Tabelle 2) ergibt sich ein recht unterschiedliches Bild: In fünf Ländern (D, NL, IRL, DK und GR) weist die Steigerungsrate der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte eine rückläufige Tendenz auf. Dagegen ist sie in den anderen Staaten entweder unverändert (Italien) oder aber höher als vor drei Monaten. Im allgemeinen bewegen sich die Steigerungsraten jetzt zwischen + 5,6 % in der Bundesrepublik Deutschland und + 22,7 % in Griechenland. Es ist jedoch festzustellen, dass, abgesehen von diesen beiden Extremwerten, die in den einzelnen Ländern festzustellenden Steigerungsraten, die zwischen + 11,0 % in den Niederlanden und + 16,2 % in Irland liegen, nur geringfügig vom Mittelwert der Gemeinschaft abweichen.

### 2. EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel

Die Einkaufspreise der Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs erhöhten sich im ersten Quartal des laufenden Jahres gegenüber dem entsprechenden Quartal 1981 in der Gemeinschaft um 11,3 %. Diese Steigerungsrate bleibt somit merklich hinter der der vorhergehenden Quartale zurück (Tabelle 3). Dies ist vor allem auf die Positionen "Energie", deren Steigerungsrate von + 22,7 % auf + 16,2 % zurückging, "Futtermittel" (Rückgang von + 11,9 % auf + 9,8 %) und "Allgemeine Wirtschaftsausgaben" (Rückgang von + 12,6 % auf + 9,8 %) zurückzuführen. Die Steigerungsraten liegen nunmehr zwischen 9,6 % (Instandhaltung und Reparatur von Gebäuden) und 16,2 % (Energie).

Mit Ausnahme von Italien ist bei allen Mitgliedstaaten die Preissteigerung des Inputs in diesem Quartal niedriger als im vorausgegangenen Quartal (die Ausnahmestellung Italiens ist in erster Linie auf eine starke Preissteigerung bei den Düngemitteln zurückzuführen). Jedoch weisen die einzelnen Länder sehr unterschiedliche Preissteigerungsraten auf: Sie reichen von + 5,8 % in den Niederlanden bis + 16,4 % in Italien.

Die Einkaufspreise der Waren und Dienstleistungen für die landwirtschaftlichen Investitionen erhöhten sich zwischen dem ersten Quartal 1981 und dem gleichen Zeitraum des Jahres 1982 um 12,6 %. Diese Steigerungsrate liegt somit etwas höher als im vorausgegangenen Quartal; dies ist jedoch allein auf die Position "Maschinen" zurückzuführen. Die Preise für "Bauten" stiegen langsamer als zuvor. Ein Ländervergleich der Preissteigerungsraten lässt keine sehr einheitliche Tendenz erkennen: In sechs Mitgliedstaaten (D, F, NL, B, UK, DK) zogen die Preise der Waren und Dienstleistungen für landwirtschaftliche Investitionen stärker an als vor drei Monaten, während in den vier anderen Ländern (I, L, IRL, GR) geringere Steigerungsraten zu verzeichnen waren.

### 3. Vergleich der Entwicklung des EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte mit der Entwicklung des EG-Index der Einkaufspreise der Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs

Wie in den beiden vorausgegangenen Quartalen zeigt dieser Vergleich für EUR 10, dass die Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte rascher stiegen als die Einkaufspreise der Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs (14,0% gegenüber 11,3%). Der Abstand zwischen den beiden Steigerungsraten hat sich sogar erneut vergrößert (auf derzeit 2,7 Prozentpunkte).

In den Niederlanden, Belgien, Luxemburg, dem Vereinigten Königreich und Griechenland liegt die Preissteigerungsrate des Outputs nun einhalb bis zweimal höher als die Steigerungsrate des Inputs. In zwei Mitgliedstaaten (Bundesrepublik Deutschland und Italien) ist die Preissteigerung des Inputs jedoch weiterhin höher als die des Outputs.

COMMENTS ON THE RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 1982

1. EC index of producer prices of agricultural products

During the first quarter of 1982, the overall index of producer prices of agricultural products (excluding fruit and vegetables) for EUR 10 was 14.0 % higher than that for the same quarter of the previous year (Table 1). This figure, of the same order of magnitude as those for the two previous quarters, seems to indicate a certain stabilization of the rate of increase of agricultural output prices.

The index for crops (excluding fruit and vegetables) rose by 11.9 %, which is one percentage point higher than the previous quarter. But the rates of increase vary considerably from one group of products to another: from + 23.8 % for root crops to + 4.7 % for seeds. For flowers and plants, a reduction in prices of 5.4 % compared with the same quarter of 1981 was recorded. For animals and animal products, the increase over a year was 15.2 %, which is one percentage point less than the preceding quarter. However, this reduction is not found in all products: the items "Cattle excluding calves", "Other animals for slaughter", and "Milk" show slightly greater increases this quarter than in the previous quarter. But the increase in the prices for pigs, poultry and eggs is slowing down quite noticeably.

An analysis by Member State (Table 2) shows a fairly striking contrast: in five countries (D, NL, IRL, DK and GR) the increase in producer prices of agricultural products would appear to be slowing down. In the other countries, however, it is either equal to (Italy) or higher than the increases noted three months ago. Overall, the increases now range from + 5.6 % for the Federal Republic of Germany to + 22.7 % for Greece. But it should be noted that, these two extremes excepted, the increases by country are not too divergent from the Community average, since they vary from + 11.0 % for the Netherlands to + 16.2 % for Ireland.

2. EC indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production

The purchase prices of goods and services for current consumption in agriculture were 11.3 % higher for the whole Community in the first quarter of 1982 compared with the same quarter of 1981. This increase is significantly lower than that for the preceding quarters (Table 3) due mainly to the items "Energy", for which the rate of increase dropped from + 22.7 % to + 16.2 %, "Animal feeding-stuffs" (+ 11.9 % to + 9.8 %), and "General expenses" (+ 12.6 % to + 9.8 %). Overall, the increases now range from + 9.6 % for the maintenance and repair of buildings to + 16.2 % for energy.

With the exception of Italy, all the Member States recorded lower increases in input prices this quarter than in the previous quarter (Table 4) (the Italian exception was mainly due to a large increase for fertilizers). However, the rates of increase still vary considerably from one country to another: from + 5.8 % for the Netherlands to + 16.4 % for Italy.

The prices for goods and services contributing to agricultural investment increased between the first quarter of 1981 and the same period in 1982 by 12.6 %, which is slightly higher than that for the previous quarter. (Table 3) This is due to the item "Machinery" since the cost of buildings increased rather more slowly. An analysis by Member State (Table 4) does not reveal any clear trend: in six States (D, F, NL, B, UK, DK), the price increases for goods and services contributing to investment are higher than three months earlier, whereas they are lower in the four others (I, L, IRL, GR).

3. Comparison of the trend of the EC index of producer prices of agricultural products with that of the EC index of purchase prices of goods and services for current consumption in agriculture

As for the preceding two quarters, this comparison for EUR 10 shows that producer prices of agricultural products increased more rapidly than purchase prices of goods and services for current consumption in agriculture (14.0 % as against 11.3 %). The gap between the two rates of change has even broadened once again (it is now 2.7 percentage points).

In the Netherlands, Belgium, Luxembourg, the United Kingdom and Greece, the rate of increase of output prices is now one and a half to two times higher than that of input prices. However, in two countries (the Federal Republic of Germany and Italy), the increase in input prices remains the higher of the two.

## COMMENTAIRES SUR LES RESULTATS DU PREMIER TRIMESTRE 1982

### 1. Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles

Au cours du premier trimestre 1982, l'indice global des prix à la production des produits agricoles (sans fruits et légumes) a augmenté de 14,0 %, pour EUR 10, par rapport au même trimestre de l'année précédente (tableau 1). Ce chiffre, du même ordre de grandeur que celui des deux trimestres précédents, semble marquer une certaine stabilisation du rythme de hausse des prix des outputs de l'agriculture.

Pour les produits végétaux (sans fruits et légumes), l'indice a augmenté de 11,9 %, soit un point de pourcentage de plus que le trimestre précédent. Mais les rythmes de hausse varient sensiblement d'un groupe de produits à l'autre: de + 23,8 % pour les plantes sarclées à + 4,7 % pour les semences. Pour les fleurs et plantes, c'est une diminution des prix de 5,4 % par rapport au même trimestre de 1981, qui est enregistrée. Pour les animaux et produits animaux, la hausse, en un an, est de 15,2 %, soit un point de pourcentage de moins que le trimestre précédent. Ce tassement n'est toutefois pas perceptible pour tous les produits: les postes "bovins sans veaux", "autres animaux de boucherie" et "lait" connaissent ce trimestre une hausse légèrement plus forte que le trimestre précédent. Mais l'augmentation des prix des porcs, des volailles et des oeufs ralentit assez sensiblement.

Une analyse par Etat membre (tableau 2) montre une situation assez contrastée: dans cinq pays (D, NL, IRL, DK et GR) la hausse des prix à la production des produits agricoles aurait tendance à s'affaiblir. Dans les autres Etats, en revanche, elle est soit égale (Italie), soit supérieure à celle constatée il y a trois mois. Au total, les hausses s'échelonnent maintenant entre + 5,6 % pour la République Fédérale d'Allemagne et + 22,7 % pour la Grèce. Mais il est à noter que si on excepte ces deux extrêmes, les hausses par pays ne sont pas trop éloignées de la moyenne communautaire, puisqu'elles varient de + 11,0 % pour les Pays Bas à + 16,2 % pour l'Irlande.

### 2. Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole

Au cours du premier trimestre de cette année, par rapport au même trimestre de 1981, les prix d'achat des biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture ont augmenté de 11,3 % pour l'ensemble de la Communauté. Cette augmentation est assez sensiblement inférieure à celle des trimestres précédents (tableau 3). Ceci est dû principalement aux postes "Energie", dont le rythme de hausse est revenu de + 22,7 % à + 16,2 %, "Aliments des animaux", qui passe de + 11,9 % à + 9,8 %, et "Frais généraux" (de + 12,6 % à + 9,8 %). Au total, les hausses varient maintenant entre + 9,6 %, pour l'entretien et la réparation des bâtiments et 16,2 % pour l'énergie.

A l'exception de l'Italie, tous les Etats membres enregistrent ce trimestre une hausse des prix des inputs plus faible qu'au trimestre précédent (l'exception italienne étant due principalement à une forte hausse des engrais). Toutefois, le rythme de hausse varie toujours énormément d'un pays à l'autre: de + 5,8 % pour les Pays Bas à + 16,4 % pour l'Italie.

Pour les biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture, l'augmentation entre le premier trimestre de 1981 et la même période de 1982 est de 12,6 %. Ce chiffre est très légèrement supérieur à celui enregistré au cours du trimestre précédent, mais ceci est dû uniquement au poste "Machines", le coût des ouvrages ayant, quant à lui, augmenté un peu moins vite que précédemment. Une analyse par Etat membre ne permet pas de dégager une tendance bien précise: dans six Etats (D, F, NL, B, UK, DK), la hausse des prix des biens et services concourant aux investissements est plus importante qu'il y a trois mois, alors qu'elle est plus faible dans les quatre autres (I, L, IRL, GR).

### 3. Comparaison de l'évolution de l'indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles avec celle de l'indice CE des prix d'achat des biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture

Comme pour les deux trimestres précédents cette comparaison, pour EUR 10, montre que les prix à la production des produits agricoles ont augmenté plus rapidement que les prix d'achat des biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture (14,0 % contre 11,3 %). L'écart entre les taux de variation des deux indicateurs s'est même de nouveau creusé (il est maintenant de 2,7 points de pourcentage).

Aux Pays Bas, en Belgique, au Luxembourg, au Royaume-Uni et en Grèce, le taux d'accroissement des prix des outputs est maintenant une fois et demi à deux fois plus fort que celui des prix des inputs. Dans deux pays toutefois (la République Fédérale d'Allemagne et l'Italie), la hausse des prix des inputs reste la plus importante.

## INTERPRETAZIONE DEI RISULTATI DEL PRIMO TRIMESTRE 1982

### 1. Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli

Nel primo trimestre del 1982 l'indice complessivo dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli (ortofrutticoli esclusi) risulta aumentato del 14,0 %, per EUR 10, rispetto allo stesso periodo del 1981 (tabella 1). Questa cifra, dello stesso ordine di grandezza di quella osservata nei due trimestri precedenti, sembra indicare una certa stabilizzazione del ritmo di aumento dei prezzi dei prodotti agricoli.

Per i prodotti vegetali (ortofrutticoli esclusi), l'indice è salito dell'11,9 %, cioè un punto di più che nel trimestre precedente. Tuttavia, il ritmo d'aumento varia notevolmente da un gruppo di prodotti all'altro, tra i due estremi del 23,8 % per le piante sarchiate e del 4,7 % per le sementi, mentre per la voce "Fiori e piante" si osserva anzi una diminuzione del 5,4 % rispetto ai prezzi dello stesso trimestre del 1981. Per i prodotti zootecnici, l'aumento su base annua è del 15,2 %, cioè inferiore di un punto a quello del trimestre precedente. Tuttavia, questa lieve decelerazione non è percepibile per tutti i prodotti: le voci "Bovini esclusi i vitelli", "Altri animali da macello" e "Latte" registrano anzi in questo trimestre un aumento lievemente superiore che nel trimestre precedente. Rallenta invece sensibilmente l'aumento dei prezzi dei suini, del pollame e delle uova.

Dall'analisi per Stato membro (tabella 2) emerge una situazione alquanto contrastata: mentre in cinque paesi (D, NL, IRL, DK e GR) il ritmo d'inflazione nei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli sembra tendenzialmente affievolirsi, negli altri l'aumento attualmente osservato risulta uguale (Italia) o superiore a quello di tre mesi prima. Nel complesso i tassi sono ora compresi tra + 5,6 % per la Repubblica federale di Germania e + 22,7 % per la Grecia, ma, a parte questi due estremi, i tassi degli altri paesi non risultano troppo lontani dalla media comunitaria, variando tra + 11,0 % per i Paesi Bassi e + 16,2 % per l'Irlanda.

### 2. Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola

Nel primo trimestre di quest'anno i prezzi d'acquisto dei beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura risultano aumentati, per l'insieme della Comunità, dell'11,3 % rispetto allo stesso trimestre dell'anno scorso: questo tasso è alquanto inferiore a quelli constatati nei trimestri precedenti (tabella 3). Il rallentamento del ritmo è dovuto soprattutto alle voci "Energia" (il cui tasso di aumento è passato dal 22,7 % al 16,2 %), "Mangimi" (dall'11,9 % al 9,8 %) e "Spese generali" (dal 12,6 % al 9,8 %). Nel complesso gli aumenti sono ora compresi tra quello minimo del 9,6 % dei costi di manutenzione e riparazione dei fabbricati aziendali e quello massimo del 16,2 % dei prezzi dell'energia.

Per Stato membro, si osserva che tutti i paesi, ad eccezione dell'Italia, registrano in questo trimestre un aumento dei prezzi degli input inferiore a quello del trimestre precedente. L'eccezione italiana è dovuta soprattutto al forte rincaro dei concimi. Il ritmo dell'aumento continua però a variare enormemente da un paese all'altro: dal minimo del 5,8 % dei Paesi Bassi al massimo del 16,4 % dell'Italia.

Per i prezzi dei beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura, l'aumento tra il primo trimestre del 1981 e lo stesso periodo del 1982 risulta del 12,6 %: si tratta di una cifra lievemente superiore a quella del trimestre precedente, ma l'aumento è dovuto esclusivamente alla voce "Macchine", poiché il costo delle costruzioni (voce "Opere") è salito ad un ritmo lievemente inferiore che in passato. Dall'analisi per Stato membro non emerge una tendenza ben precisa: l'aumento dei prezzi dei beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura risulta superiore a quello di tre mesi fa in sei Stati membri (D, F, NL, B, UK, DK), inferiore negli altri (I, L, IRL, GR).

### 3. Evoluzione comparata dell'indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli e dell'indice CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura

Come nei due trimestri precedenti, dal confronto dei due indici a livello EUR 10 risulta che i prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli sono aumentati più rapidamente dei prezzi d'acquisto dei beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura (+ 14,0 % contro + 11,3 %). Risulta anzi ulteriormente aumentato lo scarto fra i due tassi, che è ora pari a 2,7 punti percentuali.

Nei Paesi Bassi, in Belgio, nel Lussemburgo, nel Regno Unito e in Grecia il tasso d'aumento dei prezzi degli output supera ora da una volta e mezzo a due volte quello dei prezzi degli input. In due paesi (Repubblica federale di Germania e l'Italia) resta però maggiore l'aumento dei prezzi degli input.

Tab. 1

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte: Veränderungsraten der Preisindizes für EUR 10 (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products: Rates of change of the price indices for EUR 10 (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles: Taux de variation des indices des prix pour EUR 10 (en %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per EUR 10 (in %) <sup>1)</sup>

	$\frac{4/81-6/81}{4/80-6/80}$	$\frac{7/81-9/81}{7/80-9/80}$	$\frac{10/81-12/81}{10/80-12/80}$	$\frac{1/82-3/82}{1/81-3/81}$	$\frac{1/82-3/82}{10/81-12/81}$	
INSGESAMT <sup>2)</sup> / TOTAL <sup>2)</sup>	+ 11,5	+ 14,1	+ 14,3	+ 14,0	+ 4,0	TOTAL <sup>2)</sup> / TOTALE <sup>2)</sup>
PFLANZLICHE ERZEUGNISSE <sup>2)</sup> / CROP PRODUCTS <sup>2)</sup>	+ 13,2	+ 13,8	+ 10,9	+ 11,9	+ 6,8	PRODUITS VÉGÉTAUX <sup>2)</sup> / PRODOTTI VEGETALI <sup>2)</sup>
Getreide u. Reis / Cereals and rice	+ 14,0	+ 11,9	+ 13,7	+ 13,2	+ 5,0	Céréales et riz / Cereali e riso
Hackfrüchte / Root crops	+ 12,7	+ 27,7	+ 12,0	+ 23,8	+ 13,0	Plantes sarclées / Piante sarchiate
Weinmost oder Wein / Wine must or wine	+ 11,1	+ 8,8	+ 8,3	+ 13,3	+ 5,1	Moût ou vin / Mosto o vino
Oliven und Olivenöl / Olives and olive oil	+ 13,6	+ 17,8	+ 18,1	+ 14,3	+ 1,9	Olives et huile d'olives / Olive e olio d'oliva
Saatgut / Seeds	+ 10,2	+ 6,7	+ 6,4	+ 4,7	+ 1,1	Semences / Sementi
Blumen u. Pflanzen / Flowers and plants	+ 9,8	+ 7,8	- 0,2	- 5,4	+ 15,5	Fleurs et plantes / Fiori e piante
Sonst. pflanzl. Erzeugnisse / Other crop products	+ 20,8	+ 19,9	+ 16,8	+ 15,6	+ 3,0	Autres produits végétaux / Altri prodotti vegetali
TIERE U. TIERISCHE ERZEUGNISSE / ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS	+ 10,6	+ 14,2	+ 16,2	+ 15,2	+ 2,5	ANIMAUX ET PRODUITS ANIMAUX / ANIMALI E PRODOTTI ANIMALI
Schlachtvieh / Animals for slaughter	+ 11,8	+ 16,8	+ 20,4	+ 18,2	+ 2,7	Animaux de boucherie / Animali da macello
Grossvieh / Large animals	+ 11,7	+ 17,2	+ 20,9	+ 18,8	+ 2,8	Gros animaux / Grossi animali
Rinder ohne Kälber / Cattle excluding calves	+ 12,1	+ 13,8	+ 16,1	+ 17,1	+ 6,1	Bovins sans veaux / Bovini escl. vitelli
Schweine / Pigs	+ 6,8	+ 19,2	+ 27,2	+ 21,4	- 3,0	Porcs / Suini
Geflügel / Poultry	+ 12,3	+ 14,5	+ 17,8	+ 14,0	+ 1,2	Volailles / Pollame
Sonstiges Schlachtvieh / Other animals for slaughter	+ 12,6	+ 16,2	+ 14,4	+ 15,3	+ 6,3	Autres animaux de boucherie / Altri anim. da macello
Milch / Milk	+ 8,3	+ 9,6	+ 10,8	+ 12,2	+ 2,9	Lait / Latte
Eier / Eggs	+ 11,9	+ 14,2	+ 7,0	+ 3,8	- 0,7	Oeufs / Uova
Sonst. Tiere u. tierische Erzeugnisse / Other animals and animal products	+ 7,1	+ 11,8	+ 20,0	+ 16,1	+ 2,6	Autres animaux et produits animaux / Altri animali e prodotti animali
Frishobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables	+ 10,8	- 4,6	+ 13,1	- 8,8	:	Fruits et légumes frais / Frutta e ortaggi freschi

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

<sup>2)</sup> ohne Obst und Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi

Tab. 2

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte: Veränderungsrate der Preisindizes im Ländervergleich (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products: Rates of change of the price indices by Member states (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles: Taux de variation des indices des prix par Etat membre (en %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per Stato membro (in %) <sup>1)</sup>

		D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10
Insgesamt / Total / Total / Totale (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	a)	+ 4,7	+ 13,3	+ 11,4	+ 9,0	+ 7,4	+ 6,2	+ 10,5	+ 14,5	+ 9,5	+ 10,5	+ 29,2	+ 11,5
	b)	+ 8,3	+ 14,7	+ 13,7	+ 11,9	+ 13,1	+ 9,7	+ 11,4	+ 21,1	+ 13,9	+ 12,9	+ 32,5	+ 14,1
	c)	+ 7,6	+ 13,6	+ 15,3	+ 11,7	+ 14,7	+ 11,9	+ 12,9	+ 22,2	+ 19,2	+ 13,3	+ 29,1	+ 14,3
	d)	+ 5,6	+ 14,9	+ 15,3	+ 11,0	+ 15,1	+ 12,8	+ 14,7	+ 16,2	+ 16,1	+ 13,4	+ 22,7	+ 14,0
	e)	- 1,0	+ 4,8	+ 6,3	+ 0,7	+ 3,1	+ 1,1	+ 6,3	+ 7,8	+ 1,1	+ 4,1	+ 2,9	+ 4,0
Pflanzl. Produkte / Crop Products / Produits Végétaux / Prodotti Vegetali (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	a)	+ 6,9	+ 17,8	+ 9,0	+ 14,4	+ 6,9	+ 12,6	+ 10,2	- 4,3	+ 12,8	+ 12,1	+ 23,9	+ 13,2
	b)	+ 7,1	+ 15,8	+ 10,7	+ 7,5	+ 4,2	+ 15,2	+ 15,9	+ 11,9	+ 11,7	+ 12,4	+ 26,4	+ 13,8
	c)	+ 0,3	+ 9,8	+ 12,7	- 0,5	+ 0,1	+ 3,5	+ 15,9	+ 15,2	+ 6,8	+ 9,4	+ 24,8	+ 10,9
	d)	+ 0,3	+ 12,7	+ 11,3	+ 7,0	+ 13,6	+ 3,5	+ 20,3	+ 17,9	+ 6,1	+ 11,1	+ 18,8	+ 11,9
	e)	+ 2,6	+ 7,2	+ 8,4	+ 5,2	+ 14,3	0,0	+ 10,2	+ 1,6	+ 5,4	+ 7,3	+ 2,3	+ 6,8
Tierische Produkte / Animal Products / Produits Animaux / Prodotti Animali	a)	+ 3,9	+ 10,3	+ 13,6	+ 7,2	+ 7,4	+ 4,9	+ 10,6	+ 16,5	+ 8,3	+ 9,6	+ 36,3	+ 10,6
	b)	+ 8,7	+ 13,9	+ 16,2	+ 13,2	+ 15,3	+ 8,6	+ 10,0	+ 22,2	+ 14,7	+ 13,1	+ 41,0	+ 14,2
	c)	+ 10,1	+ 16,5	+ 17,4	+ 16,5	+ 18,4	+ 13,7	+ 12,0	+ 22,9	+ 23,6	+ 15,4	+ 34,8	+ 16,2
	d)	+ 7,5	+ 16,5	+ 19,0	+ 12,6	+ 15,4	+ 14,8	+ 12,9	+ 16,1	+ 19,9	+ 14,6	+ 27,8	+ 15,2
	e)	- 2,1	+ 3,2	+ 4,7	- 0,8	+ 0,7	+ 1,3	+ 5,0	+ 8,4	- 0,2	+ 2,5	+ 3,7	+ 2,5

Frischobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables / Fruits et légumes frais / Ortaggi e Frutta freschi	a)	+ 16,9	+ 11,9	+ 13,0	+ 17,4	+ 24,4	:	+ 12,0	+ 26,3	+ 8,6	+ 12,8	+ 2,0	+ 10,8
	b)	+ 18,4	- 9,9	- 9,2	- 10,1	- 16,5	:	+ 5,5	+ 12,6	+ 5,7	- 6,5	+ 8,6	- 4,6
	c)	+ 67,8	+ 23,6	- 0,4	+ 6,4	+ 5,2	:	+ 23,7	+ 10,7	+ 14,5	+ 11,4	+ 29,1	+ 13,1
	d)	+ 32,9	+ 10,2	- 26,9	- 8,5	+ 4,4	:	+ 40,2	+ 2,6	+ 7,4	- 10,2	+ 12,1	- 8,8
	e)	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	:

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 100

$$a = \frac{4/81 - 6/81}{4/30 - 6/30} \quad b = \frac{7/81 - 9/81}{7/30 - 9/30} \quad c = \frac{10/81 - 12/81}{10/30 - 12/30} \quad d = \frac{1/82 - 3/82}{1/81 - 3/81} \quad e = \frac{1/82 - 3/82}{10/81 - 12/81}$$

Tab. 3

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel: Veränderungsraten der Preisindizes für EUR 10 (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production: Rates of change of the price indices for EUR 10 (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole: Taux de variation des indices des prix pour EUR 10 (en %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per EUR 10 (in %) <sup>1)</sup>

	<u>4/81-6/81</u> 4/80-6/80	<u>7/81-9/81</u> 7/80-9/80	<u>10/81-12/81</u> 10/80-12/80	<u>1/82-3/82</u> 1/81-3/81	<u>1/82-3/82</u> 10/81-12/81	
01 Waren u. Dienstl. des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture	+13,0	+13,3	+12,8	+11,3	+ 3,0	01 Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura
1. Saat- und Pflanzgut / Seeds	+ 2,8	+ 3,1	+ 6,1	+10,3	+ 4,9	1. Semences / Sementi
2. Nutz- und Zuchtvieh / Animals for rearing	+15,1	+14,8	+13,1	+14,1	+ 4,3	2. Animaux d'élevage / Animali d'allevamento
3. Energie / Energy*	+20,3	+24,3	+22,7	+16,2	+ 1,8	3. Energie / Energia
4. Düngemittel / Fertilizers	+13,1	+ 9,2	+13,3	+13,5	+ 4,6	4. Engrais / Concimi
5. Pflanzenschutzmittel / Plant protection products	+13,3	+13,2	+11,8	+10,5	+ 4,1	5. Prod. de prot. des cult. / Prod. p. l. prot. delle colt.
6. Futtermittel / Animal feeding-stuffs	+13,3	+14,2	+11,9	+ 9,8	+ 2,8	6. Aliments des animaux / Mangimi
7. Werkzeug / Small tools	+ 9,3	+ 9,6	+10,7	+11,7	+ 3,1	7. Outillage / Utensili
8. Instandh. u. Rep. v. Ger. / Maint. and. repair of plant	+10,5	+10,4	+10,6	+10,5	+ 2,8	8. Entr. et rép. matériel / Manut. e riparaz. d. mat
9. Instandh. und Rep. von Gebäuden / Maint. and. repair of buildings	+10,6	+ 9,6	+10,2	+ 9,6	+ 2,0	8. Entr. et rép. bâtiments / Manut. e riparaz. dei fabbricati d'azienda
10. Veterinärleistungen / Veterinary services	+ 9,9	+ 7,8	+ 9,2	+ 9,7	+ 2,3	10. Services vétérinaires / Servizi veterinari
11. Allg. Wirtschaftsausgaben / General expenses	+12,0	+12,4	+12,6	+ 9,8	+ 1,1	11. Frais généraux / Spese generali
02 Waren u. Dienstl. landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment	+11,5	+11,2	+12,2	+12,6	+ 3,4	02 Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura
12. Maschinen / Machinery	+ 9,7	+10,2	+11,3	+12,3	+ 3,5	11. Machines / Macchine
13. Bauten / Buildings	+14,4	+12,9	+13,8	+13,0	+ 3,1	13. Ouvrages / Opere

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100



Tab. 4

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel: Veränderungsdaten der Preisindizes im Ländervergleich (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production: Rates of change of the price indices by Member states (in %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole: Taux de variation des indices des prix par Etat membre (en %) <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola: Tassi di variazione degli indici dei prezzi per Stato membro (in %) <sup>1)</sup>

		D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10	
Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture / Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura	a)	+ 9,6	+12,2	+18,4	+ 8,5	+ 8,2	+ 9,1	+11,3	+14,1	+18,6	+12,6	+27,6	+13,0	
	b)	+11,6	+13,2	+16,6	+11,4	+10,7	+ 9,3	+10,2	+15,6	+18,7	+13,1	+18,9	+13,3	
	c)	+ 9,5	+14,5	+15,8	+ 8,4	+ 9,2	+ 9,0	+10,7	+16,8	+16,4	+12,6	+18,9	+12,8	
	d)	+ 6,1	+14,3	+16,4	+ 5,8	+ 7,9	+ 6,9	+ 8,2	+13,2	+14,0	+11,2	+14,1	+11,3	
	e)	+ 0,9	+ 3,3	+ 5,4	+ 1,7	+ 2,1	+ 0,6	+ 2,3	+ 2,5	+ 4,1	+ 2,9	+ 3,5	+ 3,0	
davon / of which / dont / di cui:	Düngemittel / Fertilizers / Engrais / Concimi	a)	+11,6	+ 9,4	+24,9	+10,7	+10,0	+11,6	+11,4	+13,2	+25,3	+12,8	+25,0	+13,1
		b)	+11,2	+ 7,7	+12,0	+11,4	+11,2	+12,5	+ 6,1	+ 9,3	+21,7	+ 9,5	0,0 <sup>2)</sup>	+ 9,2
		c)	+11,7	+11,1	+27,9	+16,6	+10,9	+15,8	+ 9,3	+ 9,3	+21,8	+13,7	0,0 <sup>2)</sup>	+13,3
		d)	+11,4	+10,5	+40,5	+14,6	+12,9	+14,5	+ 3,0	+ 6,4	+23,9	+14,0	0,0 <sup>2)</sup>	+13,5
		e)	+ 3,0	+ 3,4	+11,7	+ 3,9	+ 5,7	- 1,7	+ 1,9	+ 3,8	+ 9,7	+ 4,7	0,0 <sup>2)</sup>	+ 4,6
	Futtermittel / Animal feedingstuffs / Aliments des animaux / Mangimi	a)	+10,9	+13,6	+18,5	+ 7,2	+ 8,9	+ 9,0	+ 8,2	+ 9,6	+20,0	+12,8	+31,9	+13,3
		b)	+12,0	+15,7	+17,7	+10,3	+10,7	+ 9,0	+ 8,7	+12,1	+19,0	+13,7	+33,5	+14,2
		c)	+ 5,8	+15,8	+15,6	+ 5,5	+ 8,2	+ 6,3	+ 7,8	+11,8	+15,0	+11,2	+33,0	+11,9
		d)	+ 1,8	+14,9	+14,2	+ 2,6	+ 6,3	+ 3,9	+ 6,9	+ 9,6	+11,7	+ 9,4	+21,8	+ 9,8
		e)	+ 0,2	+ 2,6	+ 4,7	+ 0,5	+ 1,5	+ 1,0	+ 3,4	+ 2,8	+ 3,9	+ 2,8	+ 4,0	+ 2,8
Waren und Dienstleistungen landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment / Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura	a)	+ 4,4	+12,4	+19,3	+ 3,9	+ 6,3	+ 6,1	+ 9,0	+12,1	+12,1	+11,2	+17,7	+11,5	
	b)	+ 4,1	+13,1	+18,8	+ 3,9	+ 6,2	+ 6,6	+ 6,5	+17,3	+11,6	+11,0	+16,4	+11,2	
	c)	+ 5,0	+14,0	+20,2	+ 3,9	+ 6,8	+ 6,7	+ 6,8	+21,4	+11,2	+12,0	+16,8	+12,2	
	d)	+ 5,8	+15,3	+18,3	+ 6,0	+ 9,1	+ 5,8	+ 7,8	+20,2	+15,0	+12,5	+13,2	+12,6	
	e)	+ 1,7	+ 4,1	+ 3,7	+ 6,0	+ 4,9	+ 2,7	+ 2,4	+ 3,9	+ 5,2	+ 3,4	+ 2,0	+ 3,4	

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

a =  $\frac{4/81-6/81}{4/80-6/80}$

b =  $\frac{7/81-9/81}{7/80-9/80}$

c =  $\frac{10/81-12/81}{10/80-12/80}$

d =  $\frac{1/82-3/82}{1/81-3/81}$

e =  $\frac{1/82-3/82}{10/81-12/81}$

<sup>2)</sup> Prices controlled by Greek Government

Tab. 5

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>

	10/81	11/81	12/81	01/82	02/82	03/82	
INSGESAMT <sup>2)</sup> / TOTAL <sup>2)</sup>	168,6	172,0	175,9	178,2	178,9	180,2	TOTAL <sup>2)</sup> / TOTALE <sup>2)</sup>
PFLANZLICHE ERZEUGNISSE <sup>2)</sup> / CROP PRODUCTS <sup>2)</sup>	173,8	176,5	182,8	186,2	190,0	192,9	PRODUITS VÉGÉTAUX <sup>2)</sup> / PRODOTTI VEGETALI <sup>2)</sup>
Getreide u. Reis / Cereals and rice	179,4	181,8	185,1	188,8	191,8	192,9	Céréales et riz / Cereali e riso
Hackfrüchte / Root crops	134,7	135,1	135,8	145,4	146,5	166,4	Plantes sarclées / Piante sarchiate
Weinmost oder Wein / Wine must or wine	201,2	207,9	211,2	213,4	216,8	221,7	Moût ou vin / Mosto o vino
Oliven und Olivenöl / Olives and olive oil	195,3	195,2	197,5	199,5	199,4	200,1	Olives et huile d'olives / Olive e olio d'oliva
Saatgut / Seeds	166,7	167,3	168,5	167,5	169,3	171,1	Semences / Sementi
Blumen u. Pflanzen / Flowers and plants	146,6	151,9	184,7	181,4	196,5	180,0	Fleurs et plantes / Fiori e piante
Sonst. pflanzl. Erzeugnisse / Other crop products	218,6	219,9	223,9	226,4	228,0	227,7	Autres produits végétaux / Altri prodotti vegetali
TIERE U. TIERISCHE ERZEUGNISSE / ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS	165,9	169,7	172,4	174,2	173,1	173,6	ANIMAUX ET PRODUITS ANIMAUX / ANIMALI E PRODOTTI ANIMALI
Schlachtvieh / Animals for slaughter	164,9	168,3	171,5	173,6	171,8	173,0	Animaux de boucherie / Animali da macello
Grossvieh / Large animals	163,0	166,8	170,5	172,7	170,2	171,5	Gros animaux / Grossi animali
Rinder ohne Kälber / Cattle excluding calves	165,7	168,9	173,3	177,9	179,0	181,9	Bovins sans veaux / Bovini escl. vitelli
Schweine / Pigs	149,3	153,9	155,2	153,8	146,4	144,7	Porcs / Suini
Geflügel / Poultry	176,3	176,0	174,7	175,4	179,0	178,7	Volailles / Pollame
Sonstiges Schlachtvieh / Other animals for slaughter	188,4	196,2	199,0	205,0	205,4	209,7	Autres animaux de boucherie / Altri anim. da macello
Milch / Milk	165,3	168,4	170,2	172,9	173,1	172,6	Lait / Latte
Eier / Eggs	175,8	186,6	189,0	182,9	182,9	181,8	Oeufs / Uova
Sonst. Tiere u. tierische Erzeugnisse / Other animals and animal products	185,6	188,6	191,0	192,4	193,6	194,1	Autres animaux et produits animaux / Altri animali e prodotti animali
Frischobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables	220,8	235,7	225,3	261,5	248,8	246,3	Fruits et légumes frais / Frutta e ortaggi freschi

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

<sup>2)</sup> ohne Obst und Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi

Tab. 6

EG-Index der Erzeugerpreise landwirtschaftlicher Produkte im Ländervergleich <sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Index of producer prices of agricultural products by Member states <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE des prix à la production des produits agricoles par Etat membre <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indice CE dei prezzi alla produzione dei prodotti agricoli per Stato membro <sup>1)</sup>

		D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10
Insgesamt / Total / Total / Totale (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	10/81	117,3	167,3	218,0	127,3	126,4	131,8	182,6	212,1	166,9	163,5	284,3	168,6
	11/81	119,3	170,7	223,2	129,1	129,8	135,5	187,5	217,1	167,8	166,8	288,6	172,0
	12/81	120,3	175,3	229,0	130,8	131,5	135,1	194,1	224,7	169,1	170,7	292,9	175,9
	01/82	119,4	177,0	235,4	130,6	133,8	135,7	198,0	235,6	170,3	173,0	296,6	178,2
	02/82	117,3	179,3	237,4	130,3	131,2	135,0	199,8	234,7	170,3	173,7	296,3	178,9
	03/82	116,8	181,7	239,8	129,1	134,7	135,9	202,0	234,4	168,9	174,9	298,4	180,2
Pflanzl. Produkte / Crop Products / Produits Végétaux / Prodotti Vegetali (ohne Obst u. Gemüse / excl. fruit and vegetables / sans fruits et légumes / senza frutta e ortaggi)	10/81	120,0	170,8	207,8	124,8	109,3	147,9	162,6	174,3	157,7	166,5	261,6	173,8
	11/81	120,6	172,7	214,6	127,0	113,4	147,9	162,7	173,7	159,0	169,3	264,1	176,5
	12/81	122,8	178,8	226,5	131,8	115,2	147,9	167,7	174,3	162,4	175,8	267,9	182,8
	01/82	123,9	181,4	231,1	131,4	120,8	147,9	176,3	175,9	166,8	179,2	270,0	186,2
	02/82	124,2	188,0	234,1	138,0	124,5	147,9	180,0	176,5	168,9	183,4	269,9	190,0
	03/82	124,7	190,6	238,1	134,3	141,0	147,9	187,2	178,3	169,3	186,4	271,8	192,9
Tierische Produkte / Animal Products / Produits Animaux / Prodotti Animali	10/81	116,5	164,9	226,7	128,1	130,7	128,9	190,4	216,8	170,0	162,0	319,2	165,9
	11/81	118,8	169,3	230,6	129,8	134,0	133,3	197,2	222,5	170,8	165,6	326,4	169,7
	12/81	119,7	173,0	231,1	130,4	135,6	132,8	204,3	231,0	171,3	168,3	331,6	172,4
	01/82	118,0	174,1	239,0	130,3	137,2	133,6	206,4	243,1	171,4	170,0	337,5	174,2
	02/82	115,1	173,4	240,3	127,7	132,9	132,7	207,5	242,0	170,8	168,9	336,9	173,1
	03/82	114,3	175,7	241,3	127,3	133,0	133,7	207,7	241,4	168,7	169,3	339,4	173,6
Frischobst und -gemüse / Fresh fruit and vegetables / Fruits et légumes frais / Ortaggi e Frutta freschi	10/81	212,6	193,4	279,8	137,2	141,0	:	163,1	154,5	148,9	208,1	311,9	220,8
	11/81	207,2	212,0	276,2	135,9	146,5	:	150,2	161,9	155,6	223,1	375,9	235,7
	12/81	202,2	201,0	244,9	152,4	160,4	:	188,7	195,7	167,0	211,6	401,6	225,3
	01/82	197,4	207,2	341,3	153,5	158,2	:	212,5	194,1	190,2	255,6	365,4	261,5
	02/82	206,3	201,6	325,0	151,0	139,9	:	211,9	165,8	189,6	240,1	409,7	248,8
	03/82	176,2	224,3	294,5	185,7	169,8	:	228,2	203,6	199,4	230,5	445,7	246,3

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 100

Tab. 7

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>  
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>  
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola: EUR 10<sup>1)</sup>

	10/81	11/81	12/81	01/82	02/82	03/82	
01 Waren u. Dienstl. des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture	179,4	180,4	181,8	184,4	186,0	187,2	01 Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura
1. Saat- und Pflanzgut / Seeds	158,6	157,2	164,5	166,1	167,3	170,5	1. Semences / Sementi
2. Nutz- und Zuchtvieh / Animals for rearing	205,2	205,2	205,2	213,0	214,3	214,9	2. Animaux d'élevage / Animali d'allevamento
3. Energie / Energy	255,8	258,8	260,6	264,5	262,6	261,7	3. Energie / Energia
4. Düngemittel / Fertilizers	172,3	174,2	175,6	178,0	183,2	184,8	4. Engrais / Concimi
5. Pflanzenschutzmittel / Plant protection products	151,2	151,8	151,8	156,7	157,8	158,9	5. Prod. de prot. des cult. / Prod. p. l. prot. delle colt.
6. Futtermittel / Animal feeding-stuffs	170,7	171,3	172,1	175,1	176,3	177,2	6. Aliments des animaux / Mangimi
7. Werkzeug / Small tools	179,7	180,2	184,9	186,3	186,9	188,7	7. Outillage / Utensili
8. Instandh. u. Rep. v. Ger. / Maint. and. repair of plant	179,4	180,6	181,1	183,4	185,4	187,6	8. Entr. et rép. matériel / Manut. e riparaz. d. mat.
9. Instandh. und Rep. von Gebäuden / Maint. and. repair of buildings	196,5	197,9	199,2	200,2	201,9	203,2	8. Entr. et rép. bâtiments / Manut. e riparaz. dei fabbricati d'azienda
10. Veterinärleistungen / Veterinary services	172,8	174,1	176,2	176,9	177,9	180,6	10. Services vétérinaires / Servizi veterinari
11. Allg. Wirtschaftsausgaben / General expenses	174,8	177,1	177,8	177,9	178,7	178,9	11. Frais généraux / Spese generali
02 Waren u. Dienstl. landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment	194,7	196,6	199,1	201,4	203,2	205,8	02 Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura
12. Maschinen / Machinery	181,2	182,0	185,0	187,1	188,5	191,8	11. Machines / Macchine
13. Bauten / Buildings	226,5	230,9	232,4	234,9	237,6	238,7	13. Ouvrages / Opere

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

Tab. 8

EG-Indizes der Einkaufspreise landwirtschaftlicher Betriebsmittel im Ländervergleich <sup>1)</sup>  
 EC-Indices of purchase prices of the means of agricultural production by Member states <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indices CE des prix d'achat des moyens de production agricole par Etat membre <sup>1)</sup>  
 Indici CE dei prezzi d'acquisto dei mezzi di produzione agricola per Stato membro <sup>1)</sup>

			D	F	I	NL	B	L	UK	IRL	DK	EUR 9	GR	EUR 10
Waren und Dienstleistungen des laufenden landwirtschaftlichen Verbrauchs / Goods and services currently consumed in agriculture / Biens et services de consommation courante de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi di consumo corrente dell'agricoltura		10/81	136,6	182,6	231,5	141,9	139,9	141,7	207,9	225,7	172,6	177,1	274,2	179,4
		11/81	136,4	183,7	234,3	141,3	140,8	142,4	210,2	226,4	174,0	178,1	276,9	180,4
		12/81	136,4	186,2	235,5	140,9	141,2	142,7	212,5	227,2	175,6	179,4	282,4	181,8
		01/82	137,7	188,6	242,6	143,3	142,4	143,3	213,4	230,2	179,3	182,0	285,2	184,4
		02/82	138,0	189,8	247,1	144,1	143,2	143,2	215,3	232,5	181,0	183,6	287,0	186,0
		03/82	137,2	192,3	249,3	143,8	145,0	142,9	216,4	233,8	183,4	184,7	290,8	187,2
davon / of which / dont / di cui:	Düngemittel / Fertilizers / Engrais / Concimi	10/81	127,0	176,3	273,0	141,4	140,8	151,1	193,7	175,9	144,4	170,7	245,4	172,3
		11/81	128,0	178,4	275,4	144,9	142,2	153,1	196,4	175,9	147,0	172,7	245,4	174,2
		12/81	129,1	179,3	276,2	147,0	143,7	153,9	200,3	175,9	149,7	174,1	245,4	175,6
		01/82	130,4	181,9	279,7	149,7	148,9	150,8	200,3	182,6	157,5	176,6	245,4	178,0
		02/82	132,1	184,3	319,5	150,6	148,9	150,8	200,7	182,6	160,2	181,8	245,4	183,2
		03/82	133,3	186,2	322,3	150,0	153,1	148,6	200,8	182,6	166,4	183,5	245,4	184,8
	Futtermittel / Animal feedingstuffs / Aliments des animaux / Mangimi	10/81	122,0	168,4	234,2	129,5	130,8	127,1	188,9	206,4	173,7	168,4	275,3	170,7
		11/81	120,3	169,7	236,5	128,4	131,2	127,6	190,8	206,1	174,5	169,0	278,9	171,3
		12/81	120,0	171,3	237,6	127,6	131,0	127,9	192,8	207,5	176,7	169,8	283,1	172,1
		01/82	120,9	173,6	245,7	128,4	131,4	128,8	195,3	209,8	179,5	172,7	287,5	175,1
		02/82	121,9	173,9	246,3	129,5	132,7	128,8	198,3	212,8	181,5	173,9	290,0	176,3
		03/82	120,4	175,0	249,4	129,6	134,6	128,8	198,5	214,5	184,2	174,7	292,8	177,2
Waren und Dienstleistungen landwirtschaftlicher Investitionen / Goods and services contributing to agricultural investment / Biens et services concourant aux investissements de l'agriculture / Beni e servizi attinenti agli investimenti dell'agricoltura		10/81	130,8	187,2	293,7	149,1	154,5	152,1	238,7	268,9	176,0	192,3	274,2	194,7
		11/81	131,6	187,3	301,9	149,1	154,3	152,1	240,8	269,6	176,0	194,2	275,4	196,6
		12/81	132,3	194,5	303,7	149,1	154,5	152,1	242,3	270,6	176,8	196,8	276,3	199,1
		01/82	133,3	194,7	308,3	158,0	155,2	152,1	243,4	279,1	182,2	199,1	278,3	201,4
		02/82	133,9	194,9	312,2	158,0	165,4	158,1	246,8	280,5	185,4	200,9	280,6	203,2
		03/82	134,3	202,6	312,3	158,0	165,4	158,1	249,0	281,3	188,8	203,5	283,8	205,8

<sup>1)</sup> auf der Basis / on the base / sur la base / in base 1975 = 100

